CHAPTER 76-S. F. No. 168

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the burial expense of Kenneth G. Murphy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for burial expense.—There is hereby appropriated out of funds in the Soldiers' and Sailors' Burial Fund, the sum of \$75.00 covering the burial expense of Kenneth G. Murphy, Battery D, 151st Field Artillery, such money to be paid to Gill Brothers, Funeral Directors.

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 77—S. F. No. 76

An act authorizing Building and Loan Associations incorporated under the laws of the State of Minnesota to convert themselves into Federal Savings and Loan Associations, and thus to acquire the right to sell their preferred stock to the Government of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Building and Loan Associations may convert themselves into Federal Loan Associations.—That any Building and Loan Association organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized and empowered, by majority vote of its shareholders present either in person or by proxy at any meeting of its shareholders duly called for that purpose, to convert itself into a Federal Savings and Loan Association as provided in that certain Act of the Congress of the United States known as the "Home Owners Loan Act of 1933."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 78-S. F. No. 233

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8585, Subdivision 4, as amended by Chapter 324, of the Laws of 1933.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Imprisonment to be cause for divorce.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8585, subdivision 4 thereof, as amended by Chapter 324 of Laws of 1933, be amended to read as follows:
- "4. Sentence to imprisonment in any state or United States prison or any state or United States reformatory subsequent to the marriage; and in such a case a pardon shall not restore the conjugal rights."

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 206

An act authorizing the Executive Council to appropriate money for the relief of fire department relief associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Executive council may appropriate money for fire relief associations.—The State Executive Council is hereby authorized to appropriate such sum or sums of money as it may deem advisable to any fire department relief association in Minnesota, where the balance in its special fund has fallen below the amount specified by law as a legal reserve.
- Sec. 2. Emergency declared to exist.—An emergency exists and this Act shall be construed as a relief measure for members and dependents of Firemens' Relief Associations in Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. Limitations of act.—This Act shall remain in force and effect for only one year from and after the date of its enactment, and thereafter be null and void and of no force and effect.

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 166

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain corporations, whose period of duration has expired without the renewal thereof, and legalizing acts and contracts of such